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2021-FASEmployeeEngagementSurvey 
FinanceandAdministraƟveServices 

177respondents2021 2020 70%of254invited 
137respondents 179respondents 
55%of247invited 2019 75%of240invited 

4.03meanscorefor56quesƟons(scale1-5) 
10quesƟonsintheexcelentrange(4.3orgreater) 

InfluenƟalStrengths PrimaryOpportuniƟes 

Overal,IamasaƟsfiedFASemployee. 

30.3%
StronglyAgre 40 

42.4%
Agre 56 

3

4

4

4

3

TreatedinaProfessionalManner 

GivesPraiseforWork 

EvaluatedFairly 

SuggesƟonsforImprovement 

SupportDiversity 

2 

9 

3 

8 

10 

ValuedMember 

CareerAdvancement 

LeadershipInterestedinStaff'sIdeas 

HaveaVoice 

AllWelcomed 

Neutra

Disagre

StronglyDisagre

15.9% 
21 

5.3% 
7 

6.1% 
8 

SaƟsfacƟonwithFinanc
&AdministraƟveService

Department-Mission 
andGoals 

DepartmentEffecƟvenes Department-Diversity 
andClimate 

SupervisorEffecƟvenes EmployeeEffecƟvenes

2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021 

4.12 4.04 3.80 
4.30 4.27 4.14 4.09 4.16 4.03 

4.41 4.34 4.22 4.28 4.26 4.18 4.11 4.05 3.89 

DimensionMeanScoreTrendingBelow3.00-Low|3.00to3.59-Marginal|3.60to4.29-Good|4.30&above-Excellent 

Mean=3.86,StdDev=1.10 

EmployeeNetPromoterScore(eNPS) 
"Overal,IamasaƟsfiedemploye ."by"Howlikelyisitthatyouwouldrecommendworking." 

65eNPS* 
(71.9%-6.6%) 

Below40-Low 
40to59-Marginal 
60to79-Good 
80&above-Excelent 

LikelihoodtoRecommend 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
Total 

SaƟsfied 
Employee 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

Total 

9 

26 

1 

14 

10 

3 

19 

3 

3 

1 

5 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

6 

3 

1 

122 

1 

1 

2 7 

6 

17 

51 

40 

3525251061011242 121 

SaƟsfiedPromotersscore4-5onthe“SaƟsfied”itemand7-10onthe“Recommend”item.DisaƟsfiedNon-Promotersscore1-2onthe“SaƟsfied”item 
*HoweNPSWorks► and0-4onthe“Recommend”item.SubtractthepercentageofDisaƟsfiedNon-PromotersfromthepercentageofSaƟsfiedPromoterstocalculateeNPS. 

Pasivesscore3onthe"SaƟsfied"itemand5-6onthe"Recommend"item. 

Background 

• 2021isthefiŌhyearoftheFASEmployeEngagementSurvey 

• SurveyPeriod:October19-November12,2021 

• 247individualswereinvitedtotakethesurvey;137(55%)responded 

• Surveyconsistedof56saƟsfacƟonquesƟons,eNPSquesƟon,open-endedquesƟonforfeedbackregardingworkenvironment, 

andtheopportunitytohighlightcoleague(s)whohavemadeanimpactoncreaƟngaposiƟveworkenvironment 

1 SurveyandanalyƟcspoweredbyTritonlyƟcs™OrganizaƟonalAsesmentsandStrategy,UCSanDiego 



     
   

  
  

 
 
    

  
  

  
   

  
 

 

   

  
   

  
  
  
  

 

 
 
  

 
  
 
   
   
   

 
  

  
  

  

  
 

  
   
   
 
    

 

 

  
 

  
  
   

  
 
 
 

 
  
   

 

 
 
 
   
    
 
 

   

            

               

  

  
  
  

                     
     

      

      

rl

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333333
5

lss

2021-FASEmployeeEngagementSurvey 
FinanceandAdministraƟveServices FinanceandAdministraƟve 

Changefrom2020to2021 Services 
Below3.00-Low|3.00to3.59-Marginal|3.60to4.29-Good|4.30&above-Excelent Arowsindicatechangeof.09orgreater 247Invited(N) 

13 0 137Responded(n) 
5%ResponseRate 

41 
MeanscoregreaterthanthatofFinanceandAdministraƟveServices(roundedtotwodecimalplaces) 

2019 2020 2021 

SaƟsfacƟonwithFinance 
&AdministraƟveServices 

1 OverallSaƟsfacƟon 
2 ValuedMember 
3 LeadershipInterestedinStaff'sIdeas 
4 FacultyValueContribuƟons 
5 StaffValueContribuƟons 
6 UnderstandUniversityMission 
7 ContributestoFASMission 
8 HaveaVoice 
9 CareerAdvancement 
10 AllWelcomed 

Department-Missionand 
Goals 

11 UnderstandDept'sMission 
12 ContributestoDept'sMission 
13 AnnualDeptGoals 
14 MeasuresDeptGoals 
15 MeasuresCustomerSaƟsfacƟon 
16 ImproveServicesProducts 

DepartmentEffecƟveness 

17 AdequateStaffing 
18 HaveTools 
19 PhysicalWorkEnvironment 
20 SafeEnvironment 
21 SpiritofCooperaƟon 
22 EthicalConduct 
23 CollaborateWellwithCoworkers 
24 CollaborateWellwithSupervisor 
25 CollaboratewithUnitsOutside 
26 PerformResponsibiliƟes 
27 ParƟcipateinDecisions 
28 BalanceWorkLife 
29 ResolvesStaffIssues 
30 BeƩerWaysRecognized 

Department-Diversity 
andClimate 

31 DepartmentDiversityPrograms 
32 AllCultures-Fair 
33 SexualOrientaƟon-Fair 
34 SupportDiversity 
35 TreatedinaProfessionalManner 
36 FeelValued 

SupervisorEffecƟveness 

37 RecommendswithoutFear 
38 SufficientFreedom 
39 CommunicatesEssenƟalInfo 
40 WorkAssignedEquitably 
41 GivesPraiseforWork 
42 SuggesƟonsforImprovement 
43 EvaluatedFairly 
44 PerformanceEvaluaƟon 
45 AdvancementOpportuniƟes 
46 SupportsTraining 
47 TreatswithRespect 
48 SupporƟveofPersonalIssues 

EmployeeEffecƟveness 

49 AppropriateStress 
50 TotalCompensaƟon 
51 GetInformaƟon 
52 GoodUseofSkills 
53 KnowHowtoUseTools 
54 ManageWorkload 
55 ValuableTraining 
56 EnjoyWorkingwithCoworkers 

3.864.124.15 
3.664.054.09 
3.653.94 
3.503.723.84 
3.824.094.04 
4.154.244.36 
4.224.354.43 
3.693.953.98 
3.503.573.76 
3.994.364.46 
4.404.414.48 
4.384.494.53 
4.054.234.24 
3.854.044.09 
3.994.164.19 
4.124.254.24 
3.053.153.38 
4.114.214.11 
4.074.214.16 
4.284.374.21 
3.984.264.06 
4.304.434.29 
4.15 
4.30 
4.174.404.32 
4.094.284.25 
4.024.134.07 
4.164.354.30 
3.854.083.89 
3.914.114.07 
4.144.17 
4.274.404.54 
4.424.474.59 
4.264.374.47 
4.234.414.29 
4.024.234.13 
4.244.424.35 
4.304.464.39 
4.164.154.19 
3.913.994.02 
4.144.244.25 
4.164.204.20 
4.174.224.25 
3.974.104.19 
3.983.994.14 
4.184.294.36 
4.444.504.47 
4.444.604.54 
3.453.583.70 
2.753.373.49 
4.244.294.33 
4.094.154.20 
4.414.494.46 
3.964.064.20 
3.843.974.01 
4.374.494.46 

2021 
3.86 
3.66 
3.65 
3.50 
3.82 
4.15 
4.22 
3.69 
3.50 
3.99 
4.40 
4.38 
4.05 
3.85 
3.99 
4.12 
3.05 
4.11 
4.07 
4.28 
3.98 
4.30 
4.15 
4.30 
4.17 
4.09 
4.02 
4.16 
3.85 
3.91 
4.14 
4.27 
4.42 
4.26 
4.23 
4.02 
4.24 
4.30 
4.16 
3.91 
4.14 
4.16 
4.17 
3.97 
3.98 
4.18 
4.44 
4.44 
3.45 
2.75 
4.24 
4.09 
4.41 
3.96 
3.84 
4.37 

2 SurveyandanalyƟcspoweredbyTritonlyƟcs™OrganizaƟonalAsesmentsandStrategy,UCSanDiego ChangefromprioryearisstaƟsƟcalysignificant 
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2021-FASEmployeeEngagementSurvey 
FinanceandAdministraƟveServices 

ST-Strength|IS-InfluenƟalStrength|PO-PrimaryOpportunity|SO-SecondaryOpportunity Dim QuesƟon Mean CorStr/Opps 

SAT SaƟsfacƟonwithFinance&AdministraƟv. 3.80 0.86 PO 

DEP DepartmentEffecƟvenes 4.03 0.80 PO 

DIV Department-DiversityandClimate 4.22 0.73 ST 

EMP EmployeEffecƟvenes 3.89 0.74 SO 

MIS Department-MisionandGoals 4.14 0.62 ST 

SUP SupervisorEffecƟvenes 4.18 0.74 ST 

StrengthsandOpportuniƟesbySurveyQuesƟonWithAxesattheAverageDimensionMeanand 
AverageDimensionbyOveralSaƟsfacƟonCorelaƟon 

CorelaƟonCoefficientAverage=0.75,MeanAverage=4.04 
n/N=137/247 

4.2 

Strengths InfluenƟalStrengths 
Department-DiversityandClimate 

Department-MisionandGoals 

SAT 10.AllWelcomed 3.99 0.78 

DEP 27.ParƟcipateinDecisions 4.02 0.72 

DIV 36.FeelValued 4.02 0.77 

SAT 6.UnderstandUniversityMission 4.15 0.53 

DEP 23.CollaborateWellwithCoworkers 4.15 0.35 

SAT 7.ContributestoFASMission 4.22 0.49 
EMP 51.GetInformaƟon 4.24 0.54 

SUP 37.RecommendswithoutFear 4.24 0.61 

DEP 20.SafeEnvironment 4.28 0.54 
DEP 22.EthicalConduct 4.30 0.59 

DEP 24.CollaborateWellwithSupervisor 4.30 0.51 

EMP 56.EnjoyWorkingwithCoworkers 4.37 0.50 

MIS 12.ContributestoDept'sMission 4.38 0.56 

MIS 11.UnderstandDept'sMission 4.40 0.51 
EMP 53.KnowHowtoUseTools 4.41 0.48 

DIV 33.SexualOrientaƟon-Fair 4.42 0.55 

SUP 47.TreatswithRespect 4.44 0.60 

IS 
IS 
IS 

IS 
IS 
IS 

IS 
IS 
IS 

IS 
IS 
IS 

IS 
IS 

IS 
PO 
PO 

PO 
PO 
PO 

PO 
PO 

PO 
PO 
PO 

PO 
PO 
PO 

PO 
PO 
SO 

SO 
SO 

SO 
SO 
SO 

SO 
ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 
ST 

ST 
ST 

DEP 26.PerformResponsibliƟes 4.09 0.62 
4.1 EMP 52.GoodUseofSkils 4.09 0.62 

DEP 18.HaveTools 4.11 0.64 
SUP 41.GivesPraiseforWork 4.14 0.69 

SUP 39.CommunicatesEsenƟalInfo 4.16 0.624.0 DepartmentEffecƟvenes 
DEP 28.BalanceWorkLife 4.16 0.63 

SUP 42.SugesƟonsforImprovement 4.16 0.68 

DEP 25.ColaboratewithUnitsOutside 4.17 0.633.9 
SUP 43.EvaluatedFairly 4.17 0.68 

EmployeEffecƟvenes SUP 46.SupportsTraining 4.18 0.67 
SaƟsfacƟonwithFinance&AdministraƟveServices DIV 35.TreatedinaProfesionalManner 4.23 0.69 

3.8 DIV 34.SupportDiversity 4.26 0.65 

DIV 32.AlCultures-Fair 4.27 0.63 
0.65 0.70 0.75 0.80 0.85 SUP 38.SufficientFredom 4.30 0.64CorelaƟon 

SUP 48.SupporƟveofPersonalIsues 4.44 0.62 
SecondaryOpportuniƟes PrimaryOpportuniƟes EMP 49.AppropriateStres 3.45 0.6 

EmployeEffecƟvenes SAT 9.CarerAdvancement 3.50 0.79 

SAT 3.LeadershipInterestedinStaff'sIdeas 3.65 0.76 
Department-DiversityandClimate 

Department-MisionandGoals SaƟsfacƟonwithFinance&Administra. 
SAT 2.ValuedMember 3.66 0.90 

DepartmentEffecƟvenes SupervisorEffecƟvenes SAT 8.HaveaVoice 3.69 0.75 

SAT 5.StaffValueContribuƟons 3.82 0.71 

StrengthsandOpportuniƟesbySurveyQuesƟonWithAxesattheAverageQuesƟonMeanand DEP 29.ResolvesStaffIsues 3.85 0.71 

AverageQuesƟonbyOveralSaƟsfacƟonCorelaƟon DEP 30.BeƩerWaysRecognized 3.91 0.76 

M
ea
n

 

CorelaƟonCoefficientAverage=0.62,MeanAverage=4.04 n/N=137/247 SUP 40.WorkAsignedEquitably 3.91 0.64 

SUP 44.PerformanceEvaluaƟon 3.97 0.65Strengths InfluenƟalStrengths 
SUP 45.AdvancementOpportuniƟes 3.98 0.70 

DEP 21.SpiritofCooperaƟon 3.98 0.67 

M
ea
n

 

3.0 

3.5 

4.0 

4.5 

30
21 

46 

49 

40 

52 

50 

55 

12 

19 

14 

13 

24 
53 

17 

54 

23 

2 

9 

3 

5 

4 

7 

0.00 0.10 0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90 
CorelaƟon 

SecondaryOpportuniƟes PrimaryOpportuniƟes 

Strengths InfluenƟalStrengths 
Higherthanaveragemeanscore,lowerthan Higherthanaveragemeanscore,higherthan 
averagecorelaƟon."Kepupthegoodwork"averagecorelaƟon"Kepaneyeon" 

SecondaryOpps PrimaryOpps 
Lowerthanaveragemeanscore,lowerthan Lowerthanaveragemeanscore,higherthan 
averagecorelaƟon."LowPriority" averagecorelaƟon."ConcentrateEfforts" 

EMP 50.TotalCompensaƟon 2.75 0.61 

DEP 17.AdequateStaffing 3.05 0.42 

SAT 4.FacultyValueContribuƟons 3.50 0.51 
EMP 55.ValuableTraining 3.84 0.58 

MIS 14.MeasuresDeptGoals 3.85 0.53 

EMP 54.ManageWorkload 3.96 0.39 
MIS 15.MeasuresCustomerSaƟsfacƟon 3.99 0.58 

MIS 13.AnnualDeptGoals 4.05 0.52 

DEP 19.PhysicalWorkEnvironment 4.07 0.5 

MIS 16.ImproveServicesProducts 4.12 0.59 

DIV 31.DepartmentDiversityPrograms 4.14 0.60 

SurveyandanalyƟcspoweredbyTritonlyƟcs™OrganizaƟonalAsesmentsandStrategy,UCSanDiego 3 

https://Corela�onCoefficientAverage=0.62,MeanAverage=4.04
https://Corela�onCoefficientAverage=0.75,MeanAverage=4.04
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2021-FASEmployeeEngagementSurvey 
FinanceandAdministraƟveServices 

Pleaseindicatetowhatextentyouagreeordisagree 
withthefollowingstatements.Select'N/A'ifitisnot 
applicableoryoudonotknow. 

5 4 3 2 1 

1 Overal,IamasaƟsfiedFASemploye. 

IfelvaluedasamemberofFAS. 
SeniorleadershipinFASaregenuinelyinterestedinhearingtheideasandopinionsofstaffmembers. 
FacultymembersatCSUSMvaluemycontribuƟons.

SaƟsfacƟonwith StaffmembersatCSUSMvaluemycontribuƟons.
Finance& IunderstandtheFASmision.AdministraƟve 

IunderstandhowmyjobperformanceposiƟvelycontributestotheFASmision.Services 
IfelIhaveavoicetoprovideideasandsugesƟonsonhowtoimproveFAS. 
IamsaƟsfiedwithmyopportuniƟesforcareradvancementatCSUSM. 

1 FASpromotesaworkenvironmentwherealpeoplearewelcomed. 
1 Iunderstandmydepartment'smision. 
1 IunderstandhowmyjobperformanceposiƟvelycontributestomydepartment'smision. 

Department- 1 Mydepartmentestablishesannualdepartmentalperformancegoals. 
MisionandGoals 1 MydepartmentrouƟnelymeasuresdepartmentalperformancegoalachievements. 

1 MydepartmentrouƟnelymeasurescustomersaƟsfacƟonwithservicesandproductsdelivered. 
1 MydepartmentrouƟnelytakesacƟontoimproveservicesandproductsbasedoncustomerfedback. 

Department 
EffecƟvenes 

Department-
Diversityand 
Climate 

Supervisor 
EffecƟvenes 

Employe 
EffecƟvenes 

eNPS 

1 Mydepartmenthasadequatestaffingtohandleourworkload. 
1 Ihavethetools(i.e.,equipmentandtechnology)nededtoperformmywork. 
1 Myphysicalworkenvironment(e.g.,office,cubicle)isadequateforthejobthatIdo. 
2 IfelphysicalysafewhileIamworkingonsite.(CheckN/AifyouworkedenƟrelyoff-siteduringthelast12months) 
2 ThereisaspiritofcooperaƟonwithinmydepartment. 
2 Mostpeopleinmydepartmentconductthemselvesinanethicalmanner. 
2 Whileworkingremotely,Ihavebenabletocolaboratewelwithco-workersasneded. 
2 Whileworkingremotely,Ihavebenabletocolaboratewelwithmysupervisorasneded. 
2 PeopleinmydepartmentareencouragedtoworkcolaboraƟvelywithdepartmentsoutsideofmyimmediatearea. 
2 MostpeopleinmydepartmentperformtheirresponsibliƟes. 
2 IhavetheopportunitytoparƟcipateinmakingdecisionsthataffectmywork. 
2 Mydepartmentcreatesaflexibleenvironmentthatalowsmetobalancemyworkandpersonalife. 
2 MydepartmenteffecƟvelyresolvesstaff-relatedisues(i.e.,staffworkinteracƟons). 
3 PeopleinmydepartmentarerecognizedforfindingbeƩerwaysofdoingthings. 
3 IamsaƟsfiedwiththediversityrelatediniƟaƟvesandeffortswithinmydepartment. 
3 Peopleofalethnicgroups,cultures,andbackgroundsaretreatedfairlyinmydepartment. 
3 PeopleofalsexualorientaƟonsaretreatedfairlyinmydepartment. 
3 MydepartmentacƟvelysupportsadiverseworkenvironment. 
3 Mydepartmentprovidesanenvironmentwhereeveryoneistreatedinaprofesionalmanner. 
3 Ifelvaluedbymydepartment. 
3 IcanmakerecommendaƟonstomysupervisorwithoutfearofnegaƟveconsequences. 
3 Ihavesufficientfredomtodecidehowtobestperformmywork. 
3 MysupervisorcommunicatesesenƟalinformaƟononaƟmelybasis. 
4 Workisasignedequitablyinmydepartment. 
4 Mysupervisorgivesmepraiseformywork. 
4 MysupervisorgivesmeusefulsugesƟonsforimprovement. 
4 Myperformanceisevaluatedfairly. 
4 MylastperformanceevaluaƟonprovidedmewithinformaƟonIcouldusetoimprovemyperformance. 
4 MysupervisorgivesmeopportuniƟesthatsupportmycareradvancement. 
4 MysupervisoracƟvelysupportsmyparƟcipaƟonintrainingandeducaƟonprogramsrelatedtomyjobresponsibliƟes. 
4 Mysupervisortreatsmewithrespect. 
4 MysupervisorissupporƟvewhenpersonalisuesarise. 
4 IfelthattheamountofstresasociatedwithmyjobisappropriateformyposiƟon. 
5 IamsaƟsfiedwithmytotalcompensaƟon,includingsalaryandbenefits. 
5 IknowhowtogettheinformaƟonInedtobeeffecƟveinmyjob. 
5 MyjobmakesgooduseofmyskilsandabliƟes. 
5 IknowhowtousethetoolsthatIhave(i.e.,equipmentandtechnology)todomywork. 
5 IamabletomanagemyworkloadeffecƟvely. 
5 ThetrainingthatIreceiveatCSUSMisvaluableforimprovingmyjobperformance. 
5 Ienjoyworkingwithmycoworkers. 
5 HowlikelyisitthatyouwouldrecommendworkingintheFinance&AdministraƟveServices(FAS)Division? 

4 SurveyandanalyƟcspoweredbyTritonlyƟcs™OrganizaƟonalAsesmentsandStrategy,UCSanDiego 
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2021-FASEmployeEngagementSurvey 
ComparisonofFinanceandAdministraƟveServicestootherUniversiƟesOveral 
SaƟsfacƟonwithFinance&AdministraƟveServices 
ReadingthisvisualizaƟon:Yourdepartment/unit'smeanscores(blackdots)aredisplayedwiththeoveralmeansofCSUSM(bluebars)andotherparƟcipaƟng 
universiƟes(selistontheboƩomofpage). 

FinanceandAdministraƟveServices 

Overall 
SaƟsfacƟon 

CSUCO 

CSUSM 

UCANR 

UCSD 

CSLA 

Valued 
Member 

CSUCO 

UCSD 

UCANR 

CSUSM 

CSLA 

Leadership 
Interestedin 
Staff'sIdeas 

CSUSM 

CSUCO 

UCSD 

Campus 
FacultyValue 

CSUCO 

UCANR 

UCSD 

CSUSM 

CSLA 

StaffValue 
ContribuƟons 

CSUCO 

UCANR 

UCSD 

CSUSM 

CSLA 

Contributeto 
University 
Mission 

CSUCO 

CSLA 

UCSD 

CSUSM 

UCANR 

4.00 

3.86 3.86 

3.83 

3.82 

3.66 

3.83 

3.69 

3.67 

3.66 3.66 

3.40 

3.65 3.65 

3.49 

3.44 

4.12 

3.80 

3.66 

3.50 3.50 

3.45 

4.09 

4.03 

3.97 

3.82 3.82 

3.79 

4.40 

4.29 

4.27 

4.22 4.22 

4.19 

Contributeto 
University 
Mission 

CSUCO 

CSLA 

UCSD 

CSUSM 

UCANR 

HaveaVoice 

CSUSM 

CSUCO 

UCSD 

UCANR 

CSLA 

Career 
Advancement 

CSUSM 

UCSD 

CSUCO 

UCANR 

CSLA 

AllWelcomed 
CSUCO 

CSUSM 

4.40 

4.29 

4.27 

4.22 4.22 

4.19 

3.69 3.69 

3.56 

3.49 

3.36 

3.09 

3.50 3.50 

3.27 

3.23 

3.09 

2.86 

4.06 

3.99 3.99 

UCANR(UCDivisionofAgriculture&NaturalResources)-AgriculturalExperimentStaƟon&UCCooperaƟveExtension 
CSUSanMarcos(FASCSUSM)-Finance&AdministraƟveServices 
CSUChancelor'sOffice(CSUCO)-Academic&StudentAffairs 
CALStateLA(CSLA)-President,Provost&VPforAcademicAffairs,VPforAdmin&CFO,CIO&AVPITS,VPforStudentLife,VPforUniversityAdvancement, 
Auxliaries 
UCSanDiego(UCSD)-AcademicAffairs,MarineSciences,HealthSciences,CFO,StudentAffairs,ResourceManagement&Planning,Advancement,Chancelor'sUnit, 
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